

No. 21-13104 (No. 21-13444)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia, Case No. 1:18-MI-00043-TWT

---

**APPELLANTS NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, FLORIDA  
WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND APALACHICOLA BAY  
AND RIVER KEEPER'S BRIEF**

---

TANIA GALLONI  
FL Bar No. 619221  
CHRISTINA I. REICHERT  
FL Bar No. 114257  
Earthjustice  
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201  
Miami, FL 33137  
T: (305) 440-5433  
F: (850) 681-0020  
[tgalloni@earthjustice.org](mailto:tgalloni@earthjustice.org)  
[creichert@earthjustice.org](mailto:creichert@earthjustice.org)

BONNIE MALLOY  
FL Bar No. 86109  
Earthjustice  
111 S. MLK Jr. Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL  
T: (850) 681-0031  
F: (850) 681-0020  
[bmalley@earthjustice.org](mailto:bmalley@earthjustice.org)

*Attorneys for Appellants National Wildlife Federation, Florida Wildlife  
Federation, and Apalachicola Bay and River Keeper*

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Citations.....v

Statement Regarding Adoption of Briefs of Other Parties ..... xiii

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction ..... xiv

Statement of Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

Proceedings Below.....3

Statement of Facts.....6

    I.    The Apalachicola River, Floodplain, and Bay Comprise an Ecosystem  
          of Exceptional Importance that Has Been Severely Degraded by the  
          Corps’ Control of Freshwater Flows from Upstream Reservoirs .....7

    II.   The Impacts of the Corps’ Operations on the Apalachicola Ecosystem  
          Have Evaded Environmental Review Required by Federal Law .....11

Standard of Review .....16

Summary of the Argument.....16

Argument.....19

    I.    The Corps Violated NEPA.....19

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

A.	The Corps’ Environmental Impact Statement was Based on a Fundamentally Flawed Premise Rendering its “No Impact” Conclusions Arbitrary and Capricious.....	20
B.	The Corps’ Failure to Analyze Impacts of Drought Operations was Arbitrary and Capricious .....	27
C.	The Corps’ Failure to Perform a Cumulative Impacts Analysis Violated NEPA .....	31
D.	The Corps Violated NEPA’s Requirement to Consider All Reasonable Alternatives.....	35
1.	The Corps Unlawfully Considered Only One Water Management Alternative to its “Current Operations” ....	36
2.	The Corps Failed to Consider More Ecologically Sound Courses of Action .....	40
E.	The Corps Violated NEPA’s Mitigation Requirements .....	43
II.	The District Court’s Interpretation of the 2007 Amendment to WRDA is Contrary to Law .....	45
A.	The Unambiguous, Plain Meaning of “Any Report” in Section 2283(d)(1) Encompasses the Corps’ EIS and ROD .....	47
B.	Even if the Phrase “Any Report” Were Ambiguous, the Corps’ Informal Interpretation is not Entitled to Deference.....	57
III.	This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Denial of Appellants’ Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint.....	59
A.	Appellants Alleged a Legally Cognizable Claim Under Section 663 of the FWCA.....	60

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

B.	Appellants Alleged a Legally Cognizable Claim Under the 1946 RHA .....	62
C.	There Was No Other Substantial Reason to Deny Leave to Amend.....	65
Conclusion .....		66
Certificate of Compliance .....		67
Certificate of Service .....		68



**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation &amp; Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison,</i> 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>Am. Oceans Campaign v. Daley,</i> 183 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	35
* <i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.,</i> 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	58
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard,</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	47
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec’y of Dept. of Transp.,</i> 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	36, 39
<i>City of Apalachicola, v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,</i> No. 3:08-cv-00233, (M.D. Fla, Nov. 23, 2009) .....	13
* <i>City of N. Miami v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</i> 47 F.4th 1257 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21, 27, 29

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....20

\* *Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*,  
 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20, 35

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*,  
 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020) .....14

\* *Env’t Def. Fund v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974) .....35, 37, 42

*Foman v. Davis*,  
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....65

\* *Fuerst v. Hous. Auth. of Atlanta*,  
 38 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) .....16, 51

*Grand Canyon Trust v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

\* *Hiivala v. Wood*,  
 195 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1999) .....50

*Horsley v. Feldt*,  
 304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002) .....16

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

*Kozak v. Hillsborough Cnty.*,  
644 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2011) .....50

\* *Ky. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette*,  
714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) .....32, 45

\* *Lands Council v. Powell*,  
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....25, 35

\* *In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litigation*,  
644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011) .....2, 14, 63, 64

*Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.*,  
791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015) .....48

\* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27, 42

*N. Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner*,  
903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990) .....38

*N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....25

*N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....35

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton*,  
 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....42

*Nat’l Indep. Theatre Exhibitors, Inc. v. Charter Fin. Grp., Inc.*,  
 747 F.2d 1396 (11th Cir. 1984) .....65

*Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs*,  
 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) .....16

\* *Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) .....30

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami Seaquarium*,  
 905 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018) .....54

*Quinchia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
 552 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008) .....58

*Reno v. Koray*,  
 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....58

\* *Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....43, 44, 45

*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....47

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

*SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,*  
 600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,*  
 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....16

\* *Thomas v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,*  
 832 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016) .....61, 62

\* *Thomas v. Town of Davie,*  
 847 F.2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988) .....59

*In re Tri-State Water Rts. Litig.,*  
 No. 3:07-MD-01, 2010 WL 11586590, (M.D. Fla. July 21, 2010).....14

\* *U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC,*  
 749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014) .....50

*United States v. Manasche,*  
 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....49

\* *In re Walter Energy, Inc.,*  
 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018) .....47

*White Oak Realty, L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,*  
 746 F. App’x 294 (5th Cir. 2018) .....56

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

**Statutes**

***Federal Statutes***

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706.....19

16 U.S.C. § 661.....59

16 U.S.C. §§ 661–667e.....3

16 U.S.C. § 663.....42, 62

16 U.S.C. § 666b.....16

33 U.S.C. § 2282.....52, 56

33 U.S.C. § 2283 (2007).....3, 45, 46, 56

33 U.S.C. § 2283 (1986).....45

33 U.S.C. § 2346.....52

42 U.S.C. § 1962d-5b.....56

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4347.....3

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....12, 35, 55

Mitigation for Fish and Wildlife and Wetlands Losses, Pub. L. No.  
110-114, § 2036(a)(1), 121 Stat. 1041 (2007).....46

Rivers and Harbors Act (RHA), Pub. L. No. 79-525, 60 Stat. 634 (1946) .....*passim*

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

***State Statutes***

Fla. Stat. § 258.36 .....8

**Regulations**

***Federal Regulations***

33 C.F.R. § 209.140 .....57

33 C.F.R. § 230.15 .....57

33 C.F.R. § 385.12 .....57

33 C.F.R. § 385.26 .....57

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 .....35

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....39, 55

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....38, 43, 45

40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 .....42

40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020) .....20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....45

40 C.F.R. § 1508.20 .....43

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....20, 43

**Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., No. 21-13104**

***State Regulations***

Fla. Admin. Code. Ann. r. 62-302.700 .....8

**Congressional Materials**

*Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint (ACF) Drought: Federal Reservoir and*

*Species Management at CRS-4, Carter et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv.,*

RL34250 (2007).....64

H.R. 354, 110th Cong. (2007).....64

H.R. Doc. No. 80-300 (1947) .....11

**Other Authorities**

*Any*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam->

[webster.com/dictionary/any](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any) (Nov. 18, 2022) .....48
